BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino JAN DERNARDING REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcountv.gov/ae

Project No: 3D01

Project Mgr: Ryan Young

Construction Estimate: \$2,100,000.00

Project: Campus Improvements Project -

Phase 1B

Location: 385 N Arrowhead Ave

Bid Date: June 1, 2017

Bid Time: 2:00 PM ADDENDUM-(0) SIGNED BOND NCD **BIDDER** BASE BID SUB TOTAL TOTAL NOTES SJD&B, Inc. 10970 Arrow Route, Unit #101 Χ Χ Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 \$ Х \$ 2,535,000.00 2,535,000.00 2.535.000.00 Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc. 10247 Bellegrave Ave. Suite 122 Mira Loma, CA 91752 Х Х Х \$ 3,187,220.00 3,187,220.00 | \$ 3,187,220.00 Bravo Concrete Construction Services 681 W La Cadena Dr. 3,274,200.00 Χ Χ Riverside, CA 92501 X \$ 3,274,200.00 \$ 3,274,200.00 Los Angeles Engineering Inc. 633 N Barramca Ave Covina, CA 91723 X X Χ 3,314,900.00 | \$ \$ 3,314,900.00 3,314,900.00 Hillcrest Contracting PO Box 1898 Corona, CA 92878 Χ \$ 3,455,559.90 \$ 3,455,559.90 X Χ 3,455,559.90 Griffith Company 12200 Bloomfield Ave Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 3,483,740.00 | \$ 3,483,740.00 | \$ Х Χ Χ \$ 3,483,740.00 Access Pacific 755 E Washington Blvd Pasadena, CA 91104 Χ X \$ 5,800,000.00 5.800.000.00 \$ 5,800,000.00 BID RESULTS ARE TENTATIVE UNTIL ALL INFORMATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED.

(3) BUSINESS DAY WWW.SBCOUNTY.GOV/AE



Contractor's License Detail for License # 1001950

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure, a link for complaint disclosure will appear below. Click on the link or button to obtain complaint and/or legal action information.

Per B&P 7071.17, only construction related civil judgments reported to the CSLB are disclosed.

Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms of the arbitration.

Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered onto the Board's license database.

Data current as of 6/1/2017 5:05:15 PM

Business Information

S J D & B INC 10970 ARROW ROUTE UNIT 101 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 Business Phone Number:(909) 481-0001

Entity Corporation 03/16/2015 Expire Date 03/31/2019

License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Classifications

- A GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
- **B-GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR**

Bonding Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY.

Bond Number: 100269867 Bond Amount: \$15,000 Effective Date: 01/01/2016 Contractor's Bond History

Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual SIMON SEONG-OH JEON certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

Effective Date: 03/16/2015

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Policy Number:9142576
Effective Date: 10/01/2015
Expire Date: 10/01/2017
Workers' Compensation History

Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	Registration Date	Expiration Date
MARINA LANDSCAPE, INC.	1000000079	ORANGE	ORANGE	5/25/2016	6/30/2017
H. WAYNE LEWIS, INC. DBA AMBER STEEL COMPANY	1000000630	SAN BERNARDINO	RIALTO	6/6/2016	6/30/2017
HARDY & HARPER, INC.	1000000076	ORANGE	SANTA ANA	6/8/2016	6/30/2017
CAT TRACKING INC	1000011750	RIVERSIDE	RIVERSIDE	6/16/2016	6/30/2017
ELECNOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.	1000004804	SAN BERNARDINO	CHINO	6/1/2016	6/30/2017

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Campus Improvements Project - Phase 1B

LOCATION:

385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino, CA 92415

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 1, 2017 at 2:00 PM

BIDDER:

SID&B, INC.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is major road improvements on Mountain View Ave and 4th Street located within the County Government Center Campus. These road improvements include a turn-about, medians, street lighting, and retaining wall modifications in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of Two	MILLION FIVE MUNDERS THIRTY FIVE THOUSE	Dollars
(0)	THOUSING ALL	
\$_	2,535,000.00	_)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 240 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

BID BOND

BOND NO. BBSU

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS,	
That we, SJD&B, INC.		
as Principal, and INTERNAT	IONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPAN	Ya corporation
	ral surety business in the State of NEW JEF	•
bound untoCOUNTY O	F SAN BERNARDINO - REAL ESTATE SE	ERVICES DEPARTMENT
in the full and just sum of	TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BII	(hereinafter called the Obligee) D
•		of the United States, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, administrators, executo	rs, successors and assigns, jointly and seve	rally, firmly by these presents.
NOW, THEREFORE Contract with the Obligee in a such Contract, If the Princip amount specified in said bid a	accordance with the terms of such bid, or in the shall pay to the Obligee the difference no and such larger amount for which the Obligee	-
effect.		9
Signed and Sealed this	30THday ofN	1AY , 2017 _{YEAR}
SJD&B, INC.	Surety By:	NATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPAN

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

KEVIN E. VEGA, BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN, PHILIP E. VEGA, MYRNA SMITH

Covina, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of. Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2016.

SEAL HAY 1800 AND 180

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

ROBERT W. MINSTER
Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity
Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny
Casualty Company)

fold hit

1936

* NEW JERSE!

On this 31st day of December 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

304 day of MAY, 2017 Maria H. Granco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or othe document to which this	r officer completing this c certificate is attached, and	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the id not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of	ORANGE)
On MAY 3 0 2017	before me,	Monica Blaisdell, Notary Public
Date		Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Philip E. Vega	
		Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the with his/kex/their authorized	nin instrument and ac I capacity(%%), and tha	actory evidence to be the person(類 whose name氮) is/数定 cknowledged to me that he/%%%%%%% executed the same in at by his粉%%%%%signature(%) on the instrument the person(%), n(%) acted, executed the instrument.
		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	IICA BLAISDELL ission # 2144666	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Publication Orange	Public - California Range County Expires Mar 26, 2020	Signature
		Signature of Notary Public

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in

excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

	Subcontractor	Portion of Work		of CA Cont.	Lic. No.	DIR R	eg. No.	
		(Description of wor	k <u>Business</u>	- D/- A.				
(rs)		to be performed)	4938 E.L	a Palma Ave.	# 822	2450 I	FI DOOD!	00550
C/-MS	L Pectric, Ir	r. Electric	Araheim	CA 9280T				
Ma	arina '	Lanscape	Angheim,	CA 92805	#492	2862	#/000	000079
Amber		einforcing Steel	BigHo CA	s Hve,	#2684	566	# 1000	0000630
Hardy	narper Inc.		1812 E. Warr Santa Ana.		#21	5952	#10000	000076
Stand	ahl entoprises	In Shiping	Sun Valley	ord St.	#42	1823	#10	00006711
CAT-	TRACKING, Inc	STEIPING .	PLUENSIDE, CA	OURBUD		1/22	# 10	00011750
BELL	CO ELECNOR C	FROUP LIGHTANG	CHWO, CA		# 738	7518	# 1000	004804
	ADDENDA							
	This bid includes	Addendum No.		dated				
		Addendum No.		dated				
	Bidder must ackr	nowledge all adden	dums above,	regardless o	f any ack	nowled	gement of	:

AFFIDAVIT

addendums in ePro.

CONTRACTOR NAME:

SJD&B, INC.

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

onga, CA 91730
Phone: 909-481-0001
Primary Class: <u>A & B</u>
correct.
Title: President
Date:

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:			
I am the President the foregoing bid.	_of	SJD&B, INC.	, the party making
The bid is not made in the interest partnership, company, association, or not collusive or sham. The bidder has other bidder to put in a false or sham bidder, conspired, connived, or again bidder, or to refrain from bidding indirectly, sought by agreement, combid price of the bidder or of any other element of the bid price, or of that of bid are true. The bidder has not, directly any breakdown thereof, or the content thereto, to any corporation, partnership depository, or to any member or agand has not paid, and will not pay, and	organizes not ham be greed g. The mmunither bi ectly content the hership lent the	ation or corporation. directly or indirectly id. The bidder has rewith any bidder or a bidder has not in a cation, or conference dder, or to fix any o other bidder. All state or indirectly, submitted areof, or divulged informany, associal ereof, to effectuate a	The bid is genuine and induced or solicited any not directly or indirectly myone else to put in a any manner, directly or with anyone to fix the verhead, profit, or costements contained in the diffusion or data relative tion, organization, bid collusion or sham bid
Any person executing this declara partnership, joint venture, limited lia other entity, hereby represents that execute, this declaration on behalf of	bility o	company, limited liabi r she has full power	ility partnership, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury of foregoing is true and correct [date], at California [state]	and Rane		e of California that the on is executed on [city],
Title: President			

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Campus Improvements Project - Phase 1B

LOCATION:

385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino, CA 92415

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 1, 2017 at 2:00 PM

BIDDER:

Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is major road improvements on Mountain View Ave and 4th Street located within the County Government Center Campus. These road improvements include a turn-about, medians, street lighting, and retaining wall modifications in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.
Three million, one hundred of Dollars
(\$ 3,187,220 °°)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, three body and the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 240 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in

excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME	ME: Roadway Engi	neering & Contracting	inc. 	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)			DIR Reg. No.
1) Covambias Bras	storm brain	37369 Deep	784171	000006652
Construction Inc.	4 ketaining wall	Wood pr. murricta CA 92562		FÓA
2) CAT Tracking	striping	2950 Rubidoux	991122	1000011750
Inc.		Blud Riverside CA 92509		
(3) Marina Landsca	pe Landscape	19000 S. Lewis St	49286	2 10000000 79
Inc	(migatian)	Anaheim CA 92805		
(4) Belco Elecnor	Electrical	433) Schaefer Ave	738518	3 1000004804
group		Chino CA 91710		
6 Shaniden Design	S'tamp Aciphalt	POBOX 205 Alpine	760160	1000010142
Asphalt Inc.		CA 91903		
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated		
	Addendum No	dated		
Bidder must acknow	vledge all addendu	ms above, regardless	of any ackn	owledgement of

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor	
Name of Bidder:Roadway Engineering & Cont	
Address: 10247 Bellegrave Ave., Ste. 122	Mira Loma, CA 91752
±	Phone:951.360.6834
Contractor's License No.: 874044	Primary Class:
Expiration Date of Contractor's License	03 - 31 - 2018
Contractor's DIR Registration #/00000	13131
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is tru	
G & COMPANIANT Signature:	Title:President
PriAL Name Eric Alvarez	Date:
200€ 8	

Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc. Minutes of Regular Board of Directors Meeting

A meeting of the Board of Directors of Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc. was held on January 12, 2006, at the following address:

3557 Gingerwood Road Ontario, California 91761

The Secretary of Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc. called the roll and the following Directors were present:

Eric Alvarez

...all being Directors of Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc...

The Secretary then noted that a Notice of the time and place of the meeting had been sent to each of the Directors in accordance with the provisions set forth in the by-laws of Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc..

Eric Alvarez, the Chairman, then outlined the purpose of the meeting was to discuss several items that had come to the attention of management, which the Chairman felt required Board consideration.

The Chairman then stated that the next order of business was the authorization of a person to execute contracts on behalf of the Corporation. After consideration, and upon motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously:

RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation, Eric Alvarez, is hereby authorized to execute contracts on behalf of the corporation.

RESOLVED, that the President of the Corporation, Eric Alvarez, is hereby authorized to open a bank account on behalf of the corporation.

There being no further business, the meeting of the board of Directors for Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc. was then adjourned.

Dated:	1	12	, 20 <u>O(</u>
<i>(</i> -	\supset	Y	
Eric Alvar	92 (S	retary)	



State Of California

Consumer
Affairs

State Of California

ACTIVE LICENSE

ACTIVE LICENSE



BLEFINESS NEITHE ROADWAY ENGINEERING & CONTRACTING INC

500 Page 03/31/2018

www.cslb.ca.gov



NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Roadway Engineering & Contracting Inc.
, the party making
of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, inization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly ed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a The bidder has not in any manner, directly or unication, or conference with anyone to fix the bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost my other bidder. All statements contained in the ly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or thereof, or divulged information or data relative thip, company, association, organization, bid thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, erson or entity for such purpose.
n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, ty company, limited liability partnership, or any e or she has full power to execute, and does e bidder.
ler the laws of the State of California that the add that this declaration is executed on Mira Loma [city],

ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Riverside)
On June 1, 2017 before me, S	Sarah Mae S Urieta, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within in she/they executed the same in his he	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of a instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and corr	under the laws of the State of California that ect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Sea	SARAH MAE S URIETA Commission No. 2192999 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm Expires APRIL 21 2021
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION	ON INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT NON COLLINS DECLARATION	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknoweedgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer President (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Other



A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That We, Rondway Engineering & Contracting, Inc. as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and authorized to do business in the State of California as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of San Bernardino, as Obligee, in the sum of Ten percent of amount bid DOLLARS (\$10%), lawful money of the United States of America, to the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Obligee shall make any award to the Principal for:

Campus Murovements, Project, Phase, 18

according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said proposal or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful performance thereof, with the <u>Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company</u> as Surety or with other Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee, or if the Principal shall, in case of failure so to do, pay to the Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect:

Signed, sealed and dated this 26th day of May, 2017

Ruadway Paging	ering & Contro	eling. Inc.	
(Principal)			(S#II) =
D	/2-		////= :
		ldent .	
Philadelphia Ind			
(Silvery)			(Seal)
	K (F.)		(Deal)
Bys A Clubic I	DAUCK		
	iurie B. Druck, A	ttorney-in-Fac	*
		Spanie.	3. ori

ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Riverside)
On <u>May</u> <u>26, 2017</u> before me, <u>S</u>	Sarah Mae S Urieta, Notary Public (Here Insert name and title of the officer)
name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within its she/they executed the same in (is) he	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of a instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and corr	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SARAH MAE S URIETA Commission No. 2192999 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm Expires APRIL 21 2021
Signature (Se	eal)
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Title or description of attached document)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date	 must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer President (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they,- is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. ČEO, CFO, Secretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

ate of California		
unty of San Bemardino) ss.	
1. <u>May 26, 2017</u>	belore me,	Cynthia J. Young, Notany Public Name and Tille of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Nglary Public")
rsonally appeared Laur	fe B. Druek	Name(s) of Signer(b)
CYNVALLS COMMISSION CO		who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Sigrifunge of Modary Public
Though the infamilation below	vals not required by law, it may a	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent transdutent
This ign the intempelon below	removal and realise)	OPTIONAL
escription of Attached tle or Type of Document ocument Date:	removal and reclued Document	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent flaudulent
escription of Attached tle or Type of Document ocument Date: gner(s) Other Than Nam	Document ned Above:	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent transdutent imprigation to another document.
	Document ned Above:	crove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent travolutent imperit of this form to enother scourage. Number of Pages:
escription of Attached tie or Type of Discument ocument Date: gner(s) Other Than Nan apacity(ies) Claimed by gner's Name: fridividual Composate Officer	Document ned Above:	cove valuable to parsons relying on the document and could prevent revolution injury of this form to dnother document. Number of Pages:
escription of Attached tie or Type of Document ocument Date: gner(s) Other Than Nam apacity(les) Claimed by gner's Name:	Picculment ned Above: *Signer(s)	oroxe valuable to persons relying on the decument and could provent flavourient innertralights form to another document. Number of Pages:

PHILADEL PHIA INDRANTTY INSURANCE COMPANY One Bale Plaza, Suite 100 Bale Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS, BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADEL PHIA INDESINITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Componwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint JAY P. FREEMAN. CENTRIA J. VOUNG AND LAURE B. DRUCK OF ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., its true and laught Attorney in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000,00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and scaled by facilinile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDIRANTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President of any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appeint Attorney(e) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indomnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof said to attach the soil of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be if

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facetimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facetimile signatures and facetimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the Inture with respect to any bond or undetailing to which it is sinched.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA, REDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND THE CORROBATE SEALTO BE APPIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.



Robert D. O'Leany Jr., Fresident & CDO Philadelphia Indomnity Mountains Company

On this left day of November 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he described and authorized affices of the PHILADELPHIA DRIEMNETY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Company. But the seal of said Company, that the seal of said company, that the seal of said instrument is

COMMON OF STREET, STRE

Neury Public

More Hours

resisting at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

(Noncy Seal) My commission expires:

January 8 - 2018

I. Edward Sayans, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPRIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of America is the forest on this 147 thy a November, 2016 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary St. Wintersection of the Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPRIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the besimile seal of each Company this S. O

nh Company this (2) (2)



Edward Sayago, Conforms Scoretay Guera, and Thurst Willemson Provided American Constant

QUOTE

Printed: 6/1/2017

County of San Bernardino 777 E Rialto Ave San Bernardino, CA 92415

Required Date:

Promise Date: Bid Number:

ANE217-ANE2C-2470

Quote ID

Department:

CIP

00011266

Roadway Engineering & Contracting, Inc. 10247 Bellegrave Ave Suite 122 Mira Loma, CA 91752

VENDOR

SHIPTO County of San Bernardino Architecture & Engineering 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

Item	Class-Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total
1	Solicitation for bids for the County Government Center Campus Improvements Project-Phase 1B. State Contractor's Class A License is required. Construction estimate is \$2,100,000.	1.00	EA	\$ 3,187,220.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 3,187,220.00
	estimate 15 \$2,100,000.				TOTAL:	\$ 3,187,220.00



A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That We, Roadway Engineering & Contracting, Inc. as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and authorized to do business in the State of California as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of San Bernardino, as Obligee, in the sum of Ten percent of amount bid DOLLARS (\$10%), lawful money of the United States of America, to the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Obligee shall make any award to the Principal for:

Campus Improvements Project Phase 1B

according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said proposal or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful performance thereof, with the <u>Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company</u> as Surety or with other Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee, or if the Principal shall, in case of failure so to do, pay to the Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and dated this 26th day of May, 2017.

Roadway Engineering & Contracting, Inc.	
(Principal)	(Seal)
By:	
Eric Alvarez President	
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company	(C 1)
(Surety)	(Seal)
By: Xaurie & Pruck	
Laurie B. Druck, Attorney-in-Fa	ct

ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Riverside)
On <u>May 26, 2017</u> before me, _	Sarah Mae S Urieta, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within (he)she/they executed the same in (is)the (he)she/their signature(s) on the instrum which the person(s) acted, executed the	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that the person(s), and that by the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument. If actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that by the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument. If actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that the person(s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that by the person (s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that by the person (s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that the person (s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that the person (s) whose instrument acknowledged to me that by the person (s) and that by the person (s) and that by the person (s) and that by the person (s) are the person (s) and that by the person (s) are th
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SARAH MAE S URIETA Commission No. 2192999 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm Expires APRIL 21 2021
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INCODES	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS F
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bud Bond (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notar if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowled the states may be completed for documents being sent to that state wording does not require the California notary to violate California State and County information must be the State and County where signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowled. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears wi commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER ☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ President ☐ (Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off income/she/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correct information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudy sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledge. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the county clerk.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Trustee(s)

Other _

ING THIS FORM

egarding notary wording and, ocument. Acknolwedgents from ent to that state so long as the late California notary law.

- d County where the document ic for acknowledgment.
- (s) personally appeared which ompleted.
- it appears within his or her le (notary public).
- sonally appear at the time of
- ssing off incorrect forms (i.e. ailure to correctly indicate this
- hotographically reproducible. pression smudges, re-seal if a nt acknowledgment form.
- ature on file with the office of
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
 - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
 - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- · Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

CALIFORNIA ALLAPURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

		rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the distribution of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	ss.	
County of San Bernardino	/	
On <u>May 26, 2017</u>	before me,	Cynthia J. Young, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Laur	ie B. Druck	Name(s) of Signer(s)
CYNTHIA J. Y Notary Public San Bernarding Commission My Comm. Expires	California B County B 2157044	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal. Significant of Motary Public
Though the information below	io not required by law it may r	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent
·	removal and reattach	nment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached I	Document	
itle or Type of Document:		Number of Denoc
Bigner(s) Other Than Name	ed Above:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by		
Signer's Name:		RT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
☐ Individual☐ Corporate Officer☐ Title☐ Limited☐	☐ General	Top of thumb here
J Faither D Elimited J Attorney-in-Fact J Trustee J Guardian or Conservato Other:	or	
MDEC.		

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint JAY P. FREEMAN, CYNTHIA J. YOUNG AND LAURIE B. DRUCK OF ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of

Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or

undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.



Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14th day of November, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notactal Seal

Nora Howard, Notary Public

Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County

My Commission Expires Jan. 8, 2018

PRINSEL PENNSYLVANIA LESOCIATION OF NOTACES

(Seal)

Notary Public:

(Notary Seal)

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

January 8, 2018

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14th day of November, 2016 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 26th day of May, 201

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Campus Improvements Project - Phase 1B

LOCATION:

385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino, CA 92415

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

June 1, 2017 at 2:00 PM

BIDDER:

Bravo Concrete Construction Services, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is major road improvements on Mountain View Ave and 4th Street located within the County Government Center Campus. These road improvements include a turn-about, medians, street lighting, and retaining wall modifications in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and	equipment necessary to complete	all work
designated in the Plans and Specifications.		

Three million The LUMP SUM of	two hundred seventy-four thousand two hundred	0/100 Dollars
	(\$ 3,274,200.00	_)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bono in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, 10% of bid amount

Dollars (\$ 10% of bid amount), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 240 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in

excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Bravo Concrete Construction Services, Inc.

Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of CA Business	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Shipley Rebar	Reinforcing Steel	San Bernardino,	CA 342460	1000004784
J/K Excavation & Grading	Demo & Grading	Fontana, CA	762330	1000008357
Econo Fence	Fencing & Railing	Riverside, CA	337734	1000001395
Marina Landscape	Landscaping	Anaheim, CA	492862	1000000079
Ben's Asphalt	Asphalt	Santa Ana, CA	668417	1000001749
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No. No.	dated	-	
	Addendum No	J/A dated		

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor	
Name of Bidder: Bravo Concrete Construction Service	ces, Inc.
Address: 681 W. La Cadena Dr., Riverside, CA 9250	01
	_ Phone: _951-680-9009
Contractor's License No.: 856049	_ Primary Class: A
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 03/31/2019	
Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000001509	
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	d correct.
Authorized Signature: Manual.	Title: President
Print Name: Steve P. De Gennaro	Date: 06/01/2017

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the President of the foregoing bid. Bravo Concrete Construction Services, Inc. of the party making
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 06/01/2017 [date], at Riverside [city], California [state].
Title: Page 1065

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Riverside)
On June 1, 2017 before me with m. Bohann, Notary Pub (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is is/at e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

KATHLEEN M. BOHANNON
Commission # 2087939
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Nov 9, 2018

Signature Lathlun M. Baranton (Seal

North American Specialty Insurance Company

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That We, BRAVO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.
of 681 W. LA CADENA DR., RIVERSIDE, CA 92501, as Principal, and North American Specialty Insurance Company, of Manchester, New Hampshire, as Surety, a New Hampshire corporation duly licensed to do business in the State of CALIFORNIA are held and firmly bound unto COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO as Obligee, in the penal sum of TEN PERCENT OF THE AMT. BID Dollars (\$ 10% OF BID AMT.), for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That, whereas the Principal has submitted, or is
about to submit, a proposal or a bid to the Obligee on a contract for
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - PHASE 1B
NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid principal shall be awarded the contract, the said principal will within the period specified therefore, or, if no period be specified, within ten (10) days after the notice of such award into a contract and give bond for the faithful performance of the contract, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise the principal and the surety will pay unto the obligee the difference in money between the amount of the bid of said principal and the amount for which the obligee may legally contract with another party to perform the work if the latter amount be in excess of the former; in no event shall the liability hereunder exceed the penal sum hereof.
PROVIDED AND SUBJECT OF THE CONDITION PRECEDENT, that any suits at law or proceedings in equity brought or to brought against the Surety to recover any claim hereunder must be instituted and service had upon the Surety within ninety (90) days after the acceptance of said bid of the Principal by the Obligee.
Any person who, with the intent to defraud or knowing that he is facilitating a fraud against an insurer, submits an application or files a claim containing a false or deceptive statement is guilty of insurance fraud.
SIGNED , SEALED AND DATED this25th day ofMAY
Bravo Concrett Construction Services, Inc. By: North American Specialty Insurance Company
North American Specialty insurance Company

By: JEREMY PENDERGAST,

Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Riverside On 5 25 Date Date personally appeared JEREMY PENDERGAST	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ake by
Though this section is optional, completing the fraudulent reattachment of the Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	DPTIONAL nis information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: han Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other:

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: ROSEMARY NAPPI, JEREMY PENDERGAST,
and MICHAEL D. STONG
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this <u>lst</u> day of <u>February</u> , 20 <u>17</u> .
North American Specialty Insurance Company
Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook SS:
On this 1st day of February, 2017, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary Public
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this day of Mou, 2017.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature Kathlen In Bohannon (Seal)

State of California County of Riverside)
On June 1, 2017 before me, Knthlen M. Bohannon, Notary Pul (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in (his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. KATHLEEN M. BOHANNON

Commission # 2087939
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Nov 9, 2018